

No. 23-367

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STARBUCKS CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

M. KATHLEEN MCKINNEY,  
REGIONAL DIRECTOR OF REGION 15 OF THE NATIONAL  
LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL UNION (SEIU) AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

STEVEN K. URY  
CLAIRE PRESTEL  
SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL UNION  
1800 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036

JOSHUA MATZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEPHEN PRIFTI  
KELSEY FRASER  
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP  
1050 K Street NW  
Suite 1040  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(212) 763-0883  
jmatz@kaplanhecker.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE MERITS STANDARD SHOULD BE PROPERLY DEFERENTIAL IN LIGHT OF STATUTORY STRUCTURE AND DESIGN.....	3
A. History and Statutory Context Confirm That Congress Assigned Courts a Very Limited Role in Labor Injunctions. ....	4
B. The Statutory Structure Is Inconsistent with Unduly Searching Merits Review. ....	11
C. Early Federal Judicial Interpretations of Section 10(j) Support This View.....	15
II. THE EQUITIES STANDARD SHOULD BE FOCUSED ON PRESERVATION OF THE BOARD’S OWN REMEDIAL AUTHORITY.....	18
A. The Board’s Discretion Under Section 10(j) Merits Judicial Deference .....	19
B. The Board’s Section 10(j) Procedures Further Support Deferential Review ..	21
C. Early Federal Judicial Interpretations of Section 10(j) Support This View .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ahearn v. Jackson Hosp. Corp.</i> , 351 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Angle v. Sacks ex rel. NLRB</i> , 382 F.2d 655 (10th Cir. 1967).....	16, 26
<i>Barr v. Essex Trades Council</i> , 30 A. 881 (N.J. Ch. 1894).....	5
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	7
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen, Enter. Lodge, No. 27 v. Toledo, P. &amp; W. R. R.</i> , 321 U.S. 50 (1944).....	6
<i>Bloedorn v. Francisco Foods, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 2001).....	12, 13
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	7
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Loc. 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	5
<i>Brown for &amp; on Behalf of NLRB v. Pac. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 218 F.2d 542 (9th Cir. 1954).....	16
<i>Chester ex rel. NLRB v. Grane Healthcare Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 87 (3d Cir. 2011).....	12, 14
<i>Crump v. Commonwealth</i> , 6 S.E. 620 (Va. 1888).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Danielson v. Joint Board of Coat, Suit and Allied Garment Workers' Union</i> , 494 F.2d 1230 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	4
<i>Douds v. Loc. 294, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 75 F. Supp. 414 (N.D.N.Y. 1947).....	26
<i>Douds v. Wine, Liquor &amp; Distillery Workers Union, Loc. 1</i> , 75 F. Supp. 447 (S.D.N.Y. 1948).....	8
<i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering</i> , 254 U.S. 443 (1921).....	6
<i>Firestone Synthetic Rubber &amp; Latex Co., Div. of Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Potter</i> , 400 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1968).....	26
<i>Fleischut v. Nixon Detroit Diesel, Inc.</i> , 859 F.2d 26 (6th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	10
<i>J.G. Kern Enters., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 94 F.4th 18 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....	12
<i>Johnston v. J. P. Stevens &amp; Co.</i> , 341 F.2d 891 (4th Cir. 1965).....	9, 19
<i>Kaynard v. Mego Corp.</i> , 633 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	15
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kinney v. Pioneer Press</i> , 881 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1989).....	8, 19
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	17
<i>Kobell v. Suburban Lines, Inc.</i> , 731 F.2d 1076 (3d Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Kreisberg v. HealthBridge Mgmt., LLC</i> , 732 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Loc. 1976, United Bhd. of Carpenters &amp; Joiners v. NLRB</i> , 357 U.S. 93 (1958).....	9
<i>McKinney ex rel. NLRB v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 77 F.4th 391 (6th Cir. 2023).....	21
<i>McLeod ex rel. NLRB v. Compressed Air, Found., Tunnel, Caisson, Subway, Cofferdam, Sewer Const. Workers, Loc. No. 147</i> , 292 F.2d 358 (2d Cir. 1961).....	16
<i>McLeod ex rel. NLRB v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 690 (S.D.N.Y. 1966).....	16, 17
<i>McLeod ex rel. NLRB v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 366 F.2d 847 (2d Cir. 1966).....	16, 17
<i>McLeod v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 533 (1967).....	16, 17
<i>Milk Wagon Drivers' Union, Loc. No. 753 v. Lake Valley Farm Prods.</i> , 311 U.S. 91 (1940).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Miller ex rel. NLRB v. Cal. Pac. Med. Ctr.</i> , 19 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1994).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Minn. Mining &amp; Mfg. Co. v. Meter ex rel. NLRB</i> , 385 F.2d 265 (8th Cir. 1967).....	26
<i>Muniz v. Hoffman</i> , 422 U.S. 454 (1975).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Murdock v. Walker</i> , 25 A. 492 (Pa. 1893).....	5
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	17, 18
<i>NLRB v. Aerovox Corp. of Myrtle Beach, S.C.</i> , 389 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1967).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Sci., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Electro-Voice, Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 1559 (7th Cir. 1996).....	26, 27
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Loc. Union No. 449</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957).....	11, 24
<i>Perry v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 582 U.S. 420 (2017).....	10
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	11
<i>Pye v. Teamsters Loc. Union No. 122</i> , 61 F.3d 1013 (1st Cir. 1995).....	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Retail Union v. Rains ex rel. NLRB</i> , 266 F.2d 503 (5th Cir. 1959).....	16
<i>Schauffler ex rel. NLRB v. Loc. 1291, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 292 F.2d 182 (3d Cir. 1961).....	16
<i>Silverman v. Major League Baseball Player Rels. Comm., Inc.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 246 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	21
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	10
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	24
<i>Vegelahn v. Guntner</i> , 44 N.E. 1077 (Mass. 1896).....	5
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	2

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 7702.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	1-4, 7-16, 18-27
The Clayton Antitrust Act of 1914, Pub. L. No. 63-212, 38 Stat. 730 (1914).....	9
The National Labor Relations Act of 1935, Pub. L. No. 74-198, 49 Stat. 449 (1935).....	7, 8
The Norris-La Guardia Act, Pub. L. No. 72-654, 47 Stat. 70 (1932).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
The Taft-Hartley Act, Pub. L. No. 80-101, 62 Stat. 136 (1947).....	8
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 101.4.....	12, 23
29 C.F.R. § 101.8.....	12, 23
29 C.F.R. § 101.10.....	12
29 C.F.R. § 101.11.....	12
29 C.F.R. § 101.12.....	12
29 C.F.R. § 101.14.....	12
 <b>FEDERAL RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	25
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Archibald Cox et al., <i>Labor Law: Cases and Materials</i> (12th ed. 1996).....	5
Benjamin K. Taylor & Fred Witney, <i>Labor Relations Law</i> (6th ed. 1992).....	5
Felix Frankfurter & Nathan Greene, <i>The Labor Injunction</i> (1930).....	5-6
NLRB, <i>10 Year Record of 10(j) Activity</i> , <a href="https://www.nlr.gov/reports/nlrbcaseactivity-reports/unfair-labor-practice-cases/injunction-litigation/10-year-record">https:// www.nlr.gov/reports/nlrbcaseactivity- reports/unfair-labor-practice-cases/injunction- litigation/10-year-record</a> .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Off. of the Gen. Counsel, NLRB, Memorandum GC 24-03 (Mar. 4, 2024) .....	22
Off. of the Gen. Counsel, NLRB, Section 10(j) Manual (Mar. 2020) .....	22, 23, 24
Randal L. Gainer, Note, <i>The Case for Quick Relief: Use of Section 10(j) of the Labor Management Relations Act in Discriminatory Discharge Cases</i> , 56 Ind. L.J. 515 (1981).....	22
<i>Recent Developments, The 10(j) Labor Injunction: An Exercise in Statutory Construction</i> , 42 Wash. L. Rev. 1117 (1967)..	16
S. Rep. No. 105 (1947), reprinted in 1 NLRB, <i>Legislative History of the Labor Management Relations Act, 1947</i> (1985) .....	19, 20, 24
Subcomm. on NLRB of the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 87th Cong., 1st Sess., Administration of the Labor-Management Relations Act by the NLRB (1961).....	22
Thomas P. Marinis, Jr., <i>Labor Law Labor- Management Relations Act—A Temporary Injunction of an Unfair Labor Practice Shall Issue Only on A Showing That It Is Necessary to Preserve the Status Quo or to Prevent Irreparable Harm. Mcleod v. General</i> , 45 Tex. L. Rev. 358 (1966) .....	8, 15, 16
